
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 13 October 2011 

Time: 1.30 pm 

 

Briefing Arrangements: 
 
Briefing will be held at 11.00am in the Council Chamber, Browfort and will focus on 
YPSS and associated funding models. 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718376 or email 
liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Mr N Baker 
Mrs Julia Bird 
Mr David Cowley 
Mr C Dark 
Mrs A Ferries 
Mrs J Finney 
Mr J Foster 
Mrs C Grant 
Mr J Hawkins 
Mr M Keeling 
 

Ms I Lancaster-Gaye 
Miss S Lund 
Dr Tina Pagett 
Mr J Proctor 
Mrs Joy Tubbs 
Vacancy 
Vacancy 
Mr M Watson 
Mrs C Williamson 
 

 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

PART  I 

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the 2011/12 year. 

2.   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the 2011/12 year. 

3.   Apologies  

4.   Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
June 2011 (copy attached)  

7.   Declaration of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudical interests. 

6.   Chairman's Announcements  

7.   Schools Forum Constitution, Memberships and Arrangements (To Follow) 

 To clarify the current constitution and membership of Schools Forum.  
 
To review the operation and make-up of Schools Forum in the light of the 
development of Wiltshire Governor Groups and changes to academy status by a 
proportion of Wiltshire Schools 

8.   Reports from Working Groups (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To receive updates from the following working groups: 
 

• School Funding Working Group (documents attached) 

• Early Years Reference Groups (report to follow) 

• Schools Services Group (verbal update) 

9.   DSG Update paper (Pages 17 - 24) 

 To receive an update paper, which will confirm the final DSG settlement for 
2011/12, consider the Final Pupil Premium allocation for 2011/12 and proposed 
actions and also consider– initial formula issues and proposals for Savings in the 
2012/13 DSG. 
The budget monitoring report is also included. 



10.   Schools Funding Consultations (To Follow) 

 To summarise the response to the consultations following the seminar on 4th 
October. 

11.   Schools Revenue Balances 2010/11 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To analyse the revenue balances at the end of the financial year 2010/11 and the 
implications for the Controls on Surplus Balances Scheme. 

12.   Schools Financial Value Statement (Pages 33 - 36) 

 To consider a report from Phil Cooch that will introduce the new statement and 
outline the implications for schools. 

13.   Schools PFI Affordability Gap (Pages 37 - 42) 

14.   SEN Services - Activity Analysis (To Follow) 

 To receive a presentation from Karina Kulawik, this will include a breakdown of 
activities undertaken by the Inclusion Service across core, statutory and 
discretionary services. Schools Forum to consider which elements of the service 
should be funded. 

15.   Carbon Reduction Commitment - Impact on Schools (Pages 43 - 56) 

 To identify the impact on the schools budget and consider proposals for charging 
DSG or individual schools. 

16.   Young People's Support Service (Pages 57 - 84) 

 To receive an update on proposals for the service and to consider proposed 
models for devolving funds. 

17.   Confirmation of dates for future meetings  

 To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows: 
 
01 December 2011 – location to be confirmed 
19 January 2011 – location to be confirmed 

18.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART  II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelyhood that exempt information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2011 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker, Mrs Julia Bird, Mr C Dark, Mrs A Davey, Mrs A Ferries, Mrs J Finney, 
Mrs C Grant, Mr T Hatala (Substitute), Mr J Hawkins, Mr M Keeling, Ms I Lancaster-Gaye, 
Mr M Watson and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Andy Bridewell and Cllr Bill Moss 
 
  

 
142. Public Participation and Questions 

 
The Chairman welcomed those present to the June meeting of the Schools 
Forum. There was no public participation. 
 

143. Apologies 
 
Alice Kemp 
Tina Pagett 
Carol Grant 
Sarah Lund 
Ann Ferries 
Tim Gilson 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy 

 
Phil Cooch 
 

144. Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 03 March were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record, and sign the minutes of the Schools Forum 
meeting held 03 March 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



 
 

2 
 

145. Declaration of Interests 
 
None 
 

146. Chairman's Announcements 
 
At the request of the Chairman, it was agreed that a report into the constitution 
and future set-up of the Schools Forum be brought back to the next meeting to 
clarify and determine the groups approach to vacancies and sub-committees. 
 

147. Update from Children's Trust Board 
 
Julia Cramp, Service Director Commissioning and Performance, DCE gave a 
verbal update on the work of the Children’s Trust Board since the last meeting 
of the Schools Forum. 
 
It was explained that there were two key components to the Children’s Trust 
board from an organisational point of view – the Commissioning Executive, and 
the Stakeholder partnership. Both of these bo
[...]
g Group should meet 
as a matter of urgency in July to consider any further 
implications on the schools budget. 

c. That Music Education Grant for 2011/12 be allocated to 
schools on the same allocation basis as the Music Standards 
Funds grant in 2010/11. 

d. That the payment of the Pupil Premium for Looked After 
Children be linked to the payments for the Personal Education 
Plan for each child meeting the criteria of “looked after 
continuously for at least 6 months”. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

8 
 

155. Schools Funding Consultation Response 
 
The Schools Forum noted the draft consultation response, in particular the 
inclusion of the below table which made clear the discrepancy in the 
Guaranteed Unit of Fund measure (GUF) received by Wiltshire Council, 
compared to other local authorities. 
 

 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance made the forum aware that the second phase of 
consultation was due to take place soon – any contributions from Forum 
members and other interested parties were welcome. 
 
 

156. Intended Use of Revenue Balances (IURB) Monitoring 2009/10 
 
The Schools Forum noted the report, commending the fact that there were no 
failures to complete the Intended Use of Revenue Balances Monitoring Return 
or the respond to the request for information. 
 

157. Report of the School Funding Working Group 
 
The Forum noted the report of the Schools Funding working group. 
 

158. Confirmation of dates for future meetings 
 
The dates and location of future meetings were noted. 
 

159. Urgent Items 
 
None 
 

Page 8



 
 

9 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.40  - 3.35 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718376, e-mail liam.paul@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Wiltshire Council 

 
Schools Forum  
       
13 October 2011 

 
Report from the Sch
[...]
Premium 
Grant for 2011/12.  The final allocation is £2,818,559 compared 
with a provisional estimate of £2,881,990.  PC explained that the 
DfE had not provided a school by school breakdown of the final 
allocation but that if the finalised data on FSM and service pupils 
was applied then the final allocations total £2,810,640. 
 
The final LA data gives a total PPG allocation that is £71,350 less 
than the provisional allocation notified to schools in March 2011 
with their budgets.  The group agreed it is necessary to adjust the 
allocation to avoid a shortfall against the grant and noted that if 
this caused budget issues for any individual school then the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PC 

Page 14



 

 

Accounting & Budget Support Team would work with that school 
to look at recovery actions. 

5 Schools Revenue Balances 2010/11 
PC circulated a paper outlining the position in relation to schools 
revenue balances for 2010/11.  41 schools had exceeded the 
permissible threshold, 38 of which were considered to have 
properly assigned balances in accordance with the scheme.  It 
was agreed that the 3 remaining schools appear to have balances 
not correctly assigned and therefore should be subject to 
clawback.  It was agreed that these schools be notified and 
invited to appeal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PC 

6 Any other Business 
It was agreed that the papers on the Schools Value Statement 
and the PFI Affordability Gap would go straight to Schools Forum 

 

5 Date & Time of Next Meeting  
Date of Next Meeting to be confirmed  

 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 
 
Schools Forum 
 
13 October 2011 
 

 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) UPDATE PAPER 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 
2011/12. 

2. To present budget monitoring information against the DSG for the financial year 
2011/12 as at 31st August 2011. 

3. To update Schools Forum on the fina
[...]
on – take saving in advance of centralising 
any DSG budgets eg., Comms, Legal, etc 

?? 

Delete Assisted Places Budget – budget to fund places at 
outdoor education centres etc for families on limited incomes.  
Other neighbouring authorities are looking at this option 

 
0.048 

Income generation – outcome of review of core and 
discretionary services in the Inclusion Service  

?? 
 

Apply negative MFG to schools delegated budget in 2012/13.  
Estimate saving achieved from -0.5% MFG 

1.094 
 

Uncommitted underspend 2010/11 0.700 

 

21. These proposals need further work to develop the detail but give an indication of the 
service areas that could be considered whilst minimising the impact on front line 
service delivery across support services for the more vulnerable young people.  
Schools Forum are invited at this stage to give a steer on the savings identified 
above and to identify if there are other areas that should be considered. 

22. The estimated DSG will be brought to Schools Forum at the December meeting and 
this will enable more  detailed consideration of the savings required. 

Proposals 

23. Schools Forum are asked to consider the following proposals: 

a. That the shortfall arising from the final DSG settlement should be funded from 
the DSG underspend rolled forward from 2010/11 as agreed at the June 
meeting. 

b. Schools Forum should note the budget monitoring position at the end of 
August 2011. Page 19



c. That individual schools allocations for the Pupil Premium are adjusted in line 
with the final data 

d. That Schools Forum considers the initial savings proposals for DSG in 
2012/13. 

 

CAROLYN GODFREY 
DIRECTOR, CHILDREN & EDUCATION 

 

Report Author: Liz Williams, Head of Finance (DCE) 

Tel:  01225 713675 e-mail: elizabetha.williams@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

Appendix 1 - budget monitoring summary as at 31st August 2011 

Appendix 2 – schools where there is a difference between the provisional and final 
allocations. 

 

Page 
[...]
dits and, as a consequence, 
the Internal Audit Team have programmed in thirty school audits this financial year, 
commencing in September 2011. These schools have already been contacted. A 
return to a cycle of school audits will contribute to the CFO providing the assurance 
required as mentioned in paragraph five above.  It should be noted that the internal 
audit will also focus upon reviewing and testing those areas of financial 
management/administration and governance which are considered to be of highest 
risk for schools, many of which are not included in the SFVS. 

 
12. Processes will need to be put in place that monitors compliance with this initiative 

and which also objectively assesses the comments contained in individual returns, 
so that they can usefully inform internal audit programmes and the LAs intervention 
and support activities.  

 

Page 34



13. To raises awareness of the SFVS a letter has been sent to all maintained schools 
including links to the guidance, materials and the self assessment return. 

 
Proposals 
 
14. That the SFVS self assessment return is included in the financial returns 

compliance statement which is sent to head teachers and governors routinely 
during the year.  
 

15. That a system of “scoring” the returns on an objective basis is put in place to 
inform the LAs programme of financial assessment and audit. 

 
16. That consideration is given to the LA publishing a list of those schools that do not 

complete the SFVS on time in an annual report to Schools Forum. 
 
Recommendations 
 
17. That SFVS returns are included in the financial returns compliance statement.  
 
18. That a further report is presented to the School Funding Working Group on the 

proposal contained in paragraph fifteen above. 
 

19. That a list of those schools that do not complete the SFVS on time is published in 
an annual report to Schools Forum. 
 
 

CAROLYN GODFREY 
Director, Department for Children & Education  

 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this Report:  NONE 

 
Environmental impact of the recommendations contained in this Report: NONE KNOWN 
 

 

Report author:  Phil Cooch, Principal Accountant (Schools)  
Children & Education Finance Team, Resources Department 
Tel: 01225 713814  e-mail: phil.cooch@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Wiltshire Council 

 
Schools Forum  
 
13th October 2011 

 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) Schools Affordability Gap 2012-13 

Onwards 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To update members of the Schools Forum on the current position 
regarding the Schools PFI Sinking Fund and the affordability gap relating 
to the Fund and to recommend an increase in contributions from 2012-13 
onwards. 

 
Background 
 
2. A Private Finance Initiative (PFI) agreement was signed to build three new 

secondary schools in North Wiltshire in 2000. The new schools were built 
at Abbeyfields, Chippenham, Wootton Bassett & Malmesbury and the PFI 
agreement covered both the initial building costs and the running costs 
(Facilities Management and Lifecycle costs). In two of these schools, sixth 
form units have been built more recently and added to the PFI contract, 
though this factor does not impact specifically upon the affordability gap. 

3. At the outset of the agreement a detailed model was constructed to 
analyse the costs over the contract period including appropriate 
assumptions. All of the costs were modelled over the full contract period of 
32 years. The detailed model was then agreed by the parties as part of the 
sign off of the contract documentation. From these calculations a figure is 
produced, generally known as the Unitary Charge, which is the annual 
amount payable by Wiltshire Council to the contractor, which is adjusted 
annually by the Retail Price Index (RPI). In this contract the Unitary 
Charge is described as the Basic Access Payment (BAP). 

 
Main Considerations for School
[...]
  Durrington Avon Valley College 
 

4071 £3,485,630 373.52   £4,482 £5,229 £5,976 £6,723 £7,470 

Special Rowdeford School 
 

7002 £2,354,340 274.95   £3,299 £3,849 £4,399 £4,949 £5,499 

Primary - Large Chippenham Charter Primary School 
 

2226 £1,009,603 84.31   £1,012 £1,180 £1,349 £1,518 £1,686 

Primary - Large Bradford on Avon Christ Church CE 
Contr'd Primary 
 

3015 £1,322,102 75.46   £906 £1,056 £1,207 £1,358 £1,509 

Primary - Medium Christian Malford CE Primary School 
 

3038 £354,055 28.46   £342 £398 £455 £512 £569 

Primary - Medium Chilton Foliat CE Primary School 
 

3318 £390,202 24.11   £289 £338 £386 £434 £482 

Primary - Small   Figheldean St Michael's CE Primary 
School 
 

3071 £346,527 24.58   £295 £344 £393 £442 £492 

Primary - Small Savernake St Katharine's CE Primary 
School 
 

3023 £318,067 17.11   £205 £240 £274 £308 £342 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Option 3, Combination of Passing on / Top-slicing a Proportion of the Costs: 
 

This is a combination of options 1 and 2.  For example, at 50% DSG budget charge 
and 50% charged to individual schools, the total deducted from the DSG would be 
£131k at £12 per tCO2, and £175k at £16 per tCO2.  With schools being charged for 
50% of their CRC liability, around 200 schools would be responsible for under £1,000 
of CRC liability. 

Risks and benefits for a combination of passing on and top-slicing a 
proportion of costs:  

• Although it would provide some protection for schools with higher costs, it 
would arguably be more bureaucratic and not provide transparency of the real 
costs.  This option could, however, be used as a transition to individual 
charging. 

 

5. Recommendations  

It is recommended that: 

5.1 A survey benchmarking Wiltshire schools’ CRC emissions performance be compiled 
by the council and shared with Wiltshire Schools after each annual submission.   
 

5.2 Compliance be monitored and reported through the routine financial compliance 
statements already provided to head teachers and governing bodies and that the 
process of passing on the cost to a school that fails to comply be consulted with all 
schools through the Schools Forum.   
 

5.3 Option 2 be agreed by Schools Forum as the preferred way forward for passing CRC 
costs on to schools. 

 
 

 

 

 
Stephanie Denovan     Alistair Cunningham  
Service Director Schools & Learning     Service Director Economy & Enterprise 
 

Page 50



Appendix 1: Summary of the CRC  
 
The CRC Scheme 
The CRC is a mandatory scheme to improve energy efficiency and thereby cut CO2 
emissions in large public and private sector organisations. These large organisations are 
responsible for around 10% of the UK’s CO2 emissions.  The scheme features a range of 
reputational, behavioural and financial drivers to encourage participating organisations to 
develop energy management strategies that promote a better understanding of and reduce 
energy usage.   
 
The CRC is designed to run in three phases, with payments being made as follows:  
Phase 1: 2011/12 – 2013/14  Phase 2: 2014/15 – 2018/19 Phase 3: 2019/20 – 2023/24 
 
Organisations became eligible for Phase 1 of the scheme if in 2008 they consumed around 
6, 000 MWh (6,000,000KWh) of electricity (around £500k worth) and had at least one half-
hourly electricity meter (HHM) settled on the half-hourly market.  Participants include 
supermarkets, restaurant chains, water companies, banks, local government and all central 
government departments.  
 
From 2010/11, data on energy consumption (gas, electricity, heating oil, LPG, kerosene, 
biomass, etc) must be gathered by participating organisations and reported to the 
Environment Agency (the CRC scheme administrator) by the end of July following the end of 
each financial year for the duration of the scheme.  Evidence for energy consumption (meter 
readings and supplier invoices) must be kept for the duration of the scheme.  The EA will 
audit participating organisations following a risk based appr
[...]
ools’ Forum  
  
Date 13/10/11 
 

 
 
 The Future Development of the Young People’s Support Service 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. The report outlines the current position of the Young People’s Support 
Service (YPSS) and Wiltshire’s involvement in a pathfinder pilot Trial of 
Alternative Provision being run by the Department for Education (DfE).  
Later this month Cabinet will be asked to approve a request to the 
Secretary of State to close YPSS from 31 August 2012 and to delegate 
the responsibility for permanently excluded students to schools.  Schools’ 
Forum are asked to consider the devolution of the current funding of 
YPSS to schools using a formula based on aspects of deprivation set out 
in Appendices 1 to 3.  This will give individual schools the funds to enable 
them to fulfil this responsibility either themselves or by commissioning 
others to do so. 
 

2. The objective of this strategic approach is to create an effective provision 
and better outcomes for permanent excluded pupils and those at risk of 
permanent exclusion.   The expected outcomes are 

 
a. To effect immediate improvements to the existing service (whilst work to 

develop the new service is underway) 

• Produce an improvement Action Plan 

• Ofsted to approve plan 

• Implement actions from September 2011 
 

b. To acquire the Power to Innovate from the Secretary of State for Education 

• Submission to Secretary of State for approval 

• Power granted and some statutory functions suspended 
 

c. To develop an innovative and effective service specification 

• Research best practice and explore creative methods  

• Develop and agree new curriculum and critical service requirements 

• Produce new service specification 
 

d. To develop with secondary schools an innovative and effective delivery 
mechanism  

• Work with individual secondary schools or groups of secondary schools to 
develop appropriate models for delivery against the specification 

• Audit existing and research p
[...]
Schools’ Forum is the one that most 
headteachers prefer having discussed a range of different models. 

 
Proposals 
 

1. Schools’ Forum supports the delegation of the responsibility of 
permanently excluded young people to secondary schools. 

2. Schools’ Forum agrees in principle to devolve funds to individual 
secondary schools to enable them to fulfil this responsibility. 

3. Schools’ Forum accepts the proposed formula as the most effective and 
equitable way to devolve the funds. 

4. Schools Forum will set the quantum to be devolved in the light of the 
budget settlement for 2012-2013 and further work to be done to establish 
the real costs of provision.  However in principle it accepts that at least for 
2012-2013 the quantum should not be less than the current historical 
budget for YPSS. 

5. Schools’ Forum supports the general direction of development for 
alternative provision, Wiltshire’s participation in the DfE trail and the 
proposed closure of YPSS. 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 

27. The reasons for this proposal are that it appears to be the best way to 
address the continued weakness of the Young People’s Support Service 
and to improve the achievement and progression of permanently excluded 
students.  It will also enable Wiltshire to take part in the Department of 
Education trial. 

 
 Carolyn Godfrey, Director Children’s Services 
 

 
 
Report Author: Mark Brotherton 
 
Name, title and contact details   
Head of Targeted Schools and Learner Support, Schools and Learning ,DCE 
Mark.Brotherton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01225 713835 
 
Date of report 3 October 2011 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 

Page 66



Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – summary of options for the distribution of YPSS funding to 
Secondary Schools 
Appendix 2 – summary of allocations by Federation Area for each model 
Appendix 3 – detailed funding models 
Appendix 4 – Risk Register 
Appendix 5 -

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2011 
AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker, Mrs Julia Bird, Mrs A Ferries, Mrs J Finney, Mr J Foster, Mrs Jane Franchi, 
Mrs C Grant, Mr Tim Gilson, Mr J Hawkins, Mr M Keeling, Rev. A Kemp, Dr Tina Pagett, 
Mr M Watson and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Alan Macrae, 
 
  

 
160. Election of Chairman 

 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Mr N Baker Chairman for the ensuing year.   
 
 

Mr N Baker in the Chair 
 
 

161. Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Mr M Watson Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

162. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Lionel Grundy and Mrs Carolyn 
Godfrey. 
 

163. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 June 2011, subject to the removal of Mrs A Ferries from the list of 
attendees. 
 

164. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

165. Chairman's Announcements 
 
(a) 13-19 Commissioning Strategy   The Service Director, Commissioning 

& Performance reported that Cabinet had agreed the strategic direction 
and priorities as outlined in the 11 to 19 Commissioning Strategy, which 
therefore would now be extended to include young adults from the age 
of 11 to 19. 

 
(b) Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Commissioning Strategy     

It was reported that the Council was currently updating this Strategy. 
 

(c) SEN and Disability Green Paper Pathfinder   It was noted that 
Wiltshire had been selected along with 19 other local authorities to 
participate in an 18 month pathfinder programme.  

 
 

166. Schools Forum Constitution, Memberships and Arrangements 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Corporate Director, Department for 
Children & Education which sought to:- 
 
(1) Clarify the current constitution of the Forum, its membership and the 

composition of its sub-groups. 
 
(2) Bring the Schools Forum in line with best practice arrangements as per 

DfE guidance. 
 

(3) Review the operation and make-up of the Forum in light of the 
development of Wiltshire governor groups and changes to Academy 
status by a proportion of Wiltshire schools. 
 

After a full discussion 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the logistical arrangements for the Schools Forum outlined 

in the report. 

2. To note the membership and method of nomination for each 
Schools Forum sub-group.   



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. To adjust the terms of reference and constitution of the Schools 
Forum to show the Wiltshire Governors’ Association as the 
nominating group for any future vacancies for Primary and 
Secondary School governors on the forum. These are currently 3 
voting positions of this type. 

4. To confirm that the SEN working group should continue, and 
therefore request that WASSH should nominate a representative. 

5. To invite WASSH and PHF to review the balance of representatives 
between academies and maintained schools, especially if the 
funding mechanisms are not clearly linked and that the Chairman & 
Vice-Chairman of the Forum be authorised to consider and agree 
any  nominations received.  

6. To authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to confirm who the 
Academy representative should be following consultation with head 
teachers from Primary, Secondary and Special academies. 

7. To include the School Services Board as a sub-group. 

 
167. Reports from Working Groups 

 
The Forum noted the report of the following Working Groups:- 
 

• Schools Funding Working Group 

• Early Years Reference Group 

• Schools Services Group 
 

168. DSG Update paper 
 
The Forum received a report by the Corporate Director, Department for Children 
& Education which:- 
 

• Informed the Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
settlement for 2011/12. 

 

• Presented budget monitoring information against the DSG for the 
financial year 2011/12 as at 31 August 2011. 
 

• Updated the Forum on the final allocation of Pupil Premium Grant for 
2011/12. 
 

• Requested that initial consideration be given to proposals for achieving 
the required savings against DSG in 2012/13. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

An additional paper was received which notified the Forum of the DfE’s 
proposal to include Schools Specific Contingencies in the LACSEG adjustment 
for academies.   
 
Consideration was given to the initial proposals for DSG savings and it was 
suggested that if a negative inflation rate were to be applied, then it should be 
applied across all budgets and not just the delegated budget.  

 
After a full discussion,  
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) To reaffirm that the shortfall of £0.140 million arising from the final 

DSG settlement should be funded from the DSG underspend rolled 
forward from 2010/11, as agreed at the June meeting. 

(b) To note that the budget monitoring position at the end of August 
2011. 

(c) To adjust the individual schools allocations for the Pupil Premium 
in line with the final allocation as notified by the DfE and to request 
that schools be informed accordingly. 

(d) To defer consideration of the initial savings proposals for DSG in 
2012/13 until the next meeting of the Forum. 

(e) To request that details of Health contributions towards Independent 
Special School placements be brought to the next meeting. 

(f) To apply to the Secretary of State for dispensation to exclude the 
element of the Schools Contingency related to in year changes in 
pupil numbers from the LACSEG adjustment. 

 
169. Schools Funding Consultations 

 
On considering a report by the Corporate Director, Department for Children & 
Education,  
  
Resolved: 
 
To note the response submitted to the DfE document “A consultation on 
school funding reform: Proposals for a fairer system.”  
 

170. Schools Revenue Balances 2010/11 
 
The Forum received a report by the Corporate Director, Department for Children 
& Education which set out the position of balances of Wiltshire schools as at 31 
March 2011 and which identified those which were in deficit.  It was pointed out 
that only three schools were in deficit and letters had been sent to them about 
the situation. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the report and that a further report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Forum. 
 

171. Schools Financial Value Statement 
 
The Forum considered a report by the Corporate Director, Department for 
Children & Education which set out details about the new Schools Financial 
Value Statement (SFVS), the DfE’s replacement for the Financial Standard in 
Schools (FMSiS). 
 
After discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) To include the submission of SFVS returns in the financial returns 

compliance statement required from all schools. 
 
(b) To put into place a system of “scoring” the returns on an objective 

basis to inform the LA’s programme of financial assessment and 
audit. 
 

(c) To publish a list of schools who do not complete the SFVS on time 
in an annual report to the Forum.   

 
172. Schools PFI Affordability Gap 

 
The Forum received a report by the Corporate Director, Department for Children 
& Education which updated members on the current position regarding the 
Schools PFI Sinking Fund and the affordability gap relating to the Fund. 
 
After discussion,  
 
Resolved: 
 
To increase the contribution from DSG to the affordability gap relating to 
the PFI Sinking Fund by £100,000 to £700,000 in total for the three PFI 
schools, noting that it would depend on the agreed funding mechanism 
for Academies as to whether the full amount was a call on Wiltshire’s DSG 
settlement or whether part of the contribution would come direct from the 
DfE. 
 

173. SEN Services - Activity Analysis 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Forum received a presentation from the Manager for Inclusion which 
included a breakdown of activities undertaken by the Inclusion Service across 
core, statutory and discretionary services.  
 
It was noted that traditionally, a full range of support services had been provided 
by the LA to all schools free of charge at delivery point.  With an increasing 
number of schools converting to academy status it was crucial to consider how 
services in Wiltshire should be delivered and funded in the future.    
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To request that responses received to the consultation issued to schools 
be considered in cluster groups and analysed in time for the next meeting 
of the Forum.  
 

174. Carbon Reduction Commitment - Impact on Schools 
 
On considering a joint report by the Service Director, Schools & Learning and 
the Service Director, Economy & Enterprise, 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To agree that a survey benchmarking Wiltshire schools’ CRC 

emissions performance be compiled by the Council and shared with 

Wiltshire Schools after each annual submission.   

 
(2) To monitor compliance  with the data reporting requirements for 

schools through the routine financial compliance statements 
already provided to head teachers and governing bodies of 
maintained schools and to consult on the process of passing on the 
cost to a school that fails to comply with all schools through the 
Schools Forum.                

 
(3) To agree Option 2 (Charging Individual Schools) as set out in the 

report as the preferred way forward for passing CRC costs on to 

schools and that schools be consulted on the change to the 

funding scheme. 

 
175. Young People's Support Service 

 
The Forum received a report by the Corporate Director, Department for Children 
& Education which outlined the current position of the Young People’s Support 
Service (YPSS) and Wiltshire’s involvement in a pathfinder pilot Trial of 
Alternative Provision being run by the DfE.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
During the discussion, concern was expressed on the issue of admissions and 
also the risk of schools not signing up to the new way s of working. It was 
suggested that if a school did not “sign up” then they would not be able to 
access the funding.   
 
The cost of redundancies from YPSS was also discussed and estimates from 
HR were awaited after which funding options could be looked at. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To support the delegation of the responsibility of permanently 

excluded young people to secondary schools. 
 
(2) To agree in principle to devolve funds to individual secondary 

schools to enable them to fulfil this responsibility. 
 

(3) To request the officers to develop an activity led model to identify 
the cost of the Pupil Referral Unit so that this could be compared 
with the available budget for distribution. 
 

(4) To agree that the Forum would set the quantum to be devolved in 
the light of the budget settlement for 2012-2013 and further work to 
be done to establish the real costs of provision but to accept in 
principle that at least for 2012-2013 the quantum should not be less 
than the current historical budget for YPSS. 
 

(5) To support the general direction of development for alternative 
provision, Wiltshire’s participation in the DfE trail and the proposed 
closure of YPSS.      

 
 

176. Confirmation of dates for future meetings 
 
Resolved: 
 
To hold meetings of the Forum on the following dates:- 
 
Thursday 1 December 2011 – location to be confirmed 
Thursday 19 January 2012 – location to be confirmed 
 
 

177. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 4.55 am) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 7183763035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


